

Consumer Product Safety Commission

**IN THE MATTER OF LEACHCO,
RESPONDENT.**

On Appeal from the Initial Decision
of Hon. Michael G. Young, Administrative Law Judge

**RESPONDENT LEACHCO'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL**

FRANK D. GARRISON
Indiana Bar No. 34024-49
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
FGarrison@pacificallegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Florida Bar No. 1017791
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
ODunford@pacificallegal.org

Counsel for Respondent Leachco, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Glossary..... | iv |
| I. The Presiding Officer Erred by Not Excluding CPSC’s Expert Testimony in its Entirety | 2 |
| A. Dr. Mannen did not use any peer-reviewed or otherwise validated methodologies and (with one exception that supports Leachco) did not identify any objective benchmarks against which to identify or measure a defect or a risk | 3 |
| 1. Dr. Mannen did not use reliable methods | 3 |
| 2. Dr. Mannen did not identify objective benchmarks..... | 8 |
| B. Ms. Kish did not use any peer-reviewed or otherwise validated methodologies and did not identify any objective benchmarks against which to identify or measure a defect or a risk | 12 |
| C. Dr. Katwa’s testimony is not relevant to this case..... | 15 |
| II. The Presiding Officer Erred by Admitting Hearsay..... | 15 |
| A. The Presiding Officer erred by admitting hearsay documents from the Commission’s In-Depth Investigation Reports | 15 |
| B. The Presiding Officer erred by admitting deposition testimony of witnesses who attended or who could have attended the hearing | 16 |
| III. Leachco Preserves Its Constitutional Objections | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 16 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 18 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Adkins v. Marathon Petroleum Co., LP</i> , 105 F.4th 841 (6th Cir. 2024) | 7 |
| <i>Chapman v. Proctor & Gamble Distributing, LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 2, 7 |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon BELO Cases</i> , 119 F.4th 937 (11th Cir. 2024) | 8 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Grodzitsky v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>In re Roundup Liab. Litig.</i> , – F.Supp.3d –, Nos. 16-md-02741-VC, 20-cv-03719-VC, 2024 WL 3074376 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2024) | 6 |
| <i>Rovid v. Graco Children’s Products, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01506-PJH, 2018 WL 5906075 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2018) | 11–12 |
| <i>Salomon Constr. & Roofing Corp. v. James McHugh Constr. Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-21733, 2019 WL 5256980 (S.D. Fl. Mar. 22, 2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>UGI Sunbury LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres</i> , 949 F.3d 825 (3rd Cir. 2020) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Brien</i> , 59 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Young v. Cree Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-06252-YGR, 2021 WL 292549 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zenith Elec. Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| Wright, Charles A., and Miller, Arthur R., 8A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2142 (3d ed.) | 16 |
| Wright, Charles A., and Miller, Arthur R., 29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6293 (2d ed.) (June 2024) | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i) | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(ii) | 7 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 2, 7 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702(c) | 7 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 705 | 14 |
